PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8093967

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
J. HERSCHEL BLANKENSHIP	01/01/2010
ROBERT A. ALDRICH, JR.	01/01/2010
MARTIN HARRISON	01/01/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MUSIC EXPRESS NEWCO LLC	
Street Address:	8202 NE STATE HWY 104, STE. 102, #23	
City:	KINGSTON	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98346	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D618222
Patent Number:	D617781
Patent Number:	D635764

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (864)751-5751

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8646723962

Email: suzanne@jkiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: JK INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW, PA

Address Line 1: 301 NORTH MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1101

Address Line 4: GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29601

Total Attachments O		
DATE SIGNED:	08/03/2023	
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey M. Karmilovich, Reg.No. 35,915/	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY M. KARMILOVICH	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ACC-13-D, 14-D & 16-D	

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 064478 FRAME: 0983

508046813

source=2-ASSIGNMENT_Individuals_to_Newco_01012010#page1.tif source=2-ASSIGNMENT_Individuals_to_Newco_01012010#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 064478 FRAME: 0984

BILL OF SALE, ASSIGNMENT, AND ASSUMPTION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION consisting of Ten Dollars (\$10) in hand paid and the assumption of all liabilities of the undersigned to the extent they appear on the balance sheets of Access Products Group LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("Access Products Group") dated December 31, 2009, attached hereto ("Access Balance Sheet"), or Music Express LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("Music Express") dated December 31, 2009, attached hereto ("Music Express Balance Sheet"), and for the purpose of capitalizing Music Express Newco LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("Newco"), the undersigned hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant, set over, convey, and deliver to Newco all right, title, and interest of the undersigned in all the tangible and intangible assets heretofore used in connection with the businesses and operations of Access Products Group or Music Express including, without limitation, all assets listed on the Access Balance Sheet or Music Express Balance Sheet, and the following-described assets of the undersigned:

- 1. All right, title and interest in and to all machinery, furniture, and fixtures, inventory, and all other tangible assets wherever located and heretofore used in connection with the businesses and operations of Access Products Group or Music Express; all business records or copies thereof pertaining to such business and operations; and all documents and records related to the tangible and intangible property conveyed to Newco.
- 2. All goodwill, trade names, logos, copyrights, patents and trademarks, including without limitation those listed on a schedule attached hereto, heretofore used in connection with the businesses and operations of Access Products Group or Music Express.
- 3. The exclusive right to have and henceforth use all telephone numbers, telephone listings, and web pages heretofore used in connection with the businesses and operations of Access Products Group or Music Express.
- 4. All contract rights of the undersigned heretofore used in connection with the businesses and operations of Access Products Group or Music Express to the extent expressly assumed in writing by Newco with the consent of all parties to such contracts, if required.
- 5. Any rights to causes of action, suits, proceedings, judgments, investigations, claims, demands of any nature whatsoever and whenever maturing or asserted to the extent that they relate to the tangible and intangible personal property heretofore used in connection with the businesses and operations of Access Products Group or Music Express and conveyed to Newco.
- 6. All customer lists and customer prospect lists, and all supplier lists, product catalogues and brochures, and advertising and promotional literature and materials heretofore used in connection with the businesses and operations of Access Products Group or Music Express.

ASSIGNMENT TO CAPITALIZE NEWCO

The undersigned represent and warrant that they have good and marketable title to all of the assets conveyed, that the same are free and clear of all liens, charges, claims, and other encumbrances other than those assumed herein by Newco.

EXECUTED at Poulsbo, Washington, as of the 1st day of January, 2010.

Blankenship

Robert A. Aldrich, Jr.

Martin Harrison

ASSIGNMENT TO CAPITALIZE NEWCO

RECORDED: 08/03/2023